

No. 20-202

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ROBERT MASSIE,

Petitioner,

v.

BASILEA MENA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
MICHAEL G. RANKIN
City Attorney
DENNIS P. McLAUGHLIN,* SB#9197
MICHELLE R. SAAVEDRA, SB#25728
Principal Assistant City Attorneys
P.O. Box 27210
Tucson, Arizona 85726-7210
Telephone: (520) 791-4221
Dennis.McLaughlin@tucsonaz.gov
Michelle.Saavedra@tucsonaz.gov
Attorneys for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument	1
I. A grant of certiorari is justified and appropriate here	1
II. Mena embraces the Ninth Circuit’s fatal factual errors regarding the situation Massie faced, and also (yet again) presents a false version of the handcuffing itself to try to manufacture a nonexistent fact dispute	1
A. Like the Ninth Circuit, Mena ignores or misstates key facts existing at the point in time when Massie tried to handcuff Mena	2
1. The severity of the crime(s) at issue was still being investigated	4
2. Mena posed a threat to officer safety, as well as her own and the public’s	5
3. Mena resisted arrest	6
B. With respect to the handcuffing itself, Mena repetitively peddles an exaggerated version of events, unsupported by the factual record and contrary to her own testimony	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Mena confirms the Ninth Circuit’s failure to cite any precedent specifically defining a clearly established right that Massie allegedly violated.....	9
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	3
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	3
<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	3
<i>Young v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 655 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 10, 11
STATUTES	
A.R.S. § 13-3601(A)	4
